

WPMS No.3651 of 2018

Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.

(via Video Conferencing)

Mr. Piyush Garg, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Neeraj Garg, Advocate for the respondents.

By virtue of the counter affidavit filed by the respondents, an averment was made therein that respondent nos.2, 8, 11 and 14 have met with the sad demise. Consequently, the counsel for the petitioner by an order dated 18.02.2020, was directed to do the needful; but till date no steps have been taken by the petitioner nor any substitution application, as permissible under the law has been preferred.

The matter is listed today on an Abatement Application No.9229 of 2020; as well as Urgency Application No.10501 of 2020, which has been preferred by the respondents for dismissing the writ petition as having abated, as well as on urgency application.

Owing to the fact that in spite of the sufficient time being granted since 18.02.2020, no substitution application has been filed. The writ petition would be treated to have been dismissed as abated qua the deceased respondent nos.2, 8, 11 and 14. Accordingly, the abatement application is disposed of.

So far as the urgency application is concerned, the writ petition is directed to be listed in the last week of November, 2020.

Interim order already granted is extended till next date of listing.

(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.)

31.10.2020

Arti